

°
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL Nos.5220-5221 OF 2008
(Arising out of SLP(C)Nos.11263-11264/2008)

VINOD KUMAR VERMA

.....APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

MANMOHAN VERMA & ANR.

....RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Leave granted.

At the time of hearing of these appeals, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the landlord-respondent submits, on instructions, that the possession of the premises in question has already been taken over by the landlord-respondent. That being the position, these appeals have now become infructuous, which have been filed against the final judgment and order dt.25.02.2008 and 28.03.2008 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in RCR No.49 of 2007 and C.M.No.119 of 2008 (Review) in RCR No.49 of 2007, by which the Revision Petition filed by the tenant/appellant was dismissed and order of eviction was affirmed. Since the possession has already been taken over by the landlord-respondent, in our view nothing survives in these appeals and accordingly, the appeals are disposed of as infructuous.

Interim order, if any, stands vacated.

There will be no order as to costs.

.....J.
(TARUN CHATTERJEE)

.....J.
(AFTAB ALAM)

NEW DELHI;
AUGUST 19, 2008.
ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.6

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).11638/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 01/09/2006 in RCR No. 135/2005 of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

MUNNI DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANMOHAN VERMA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file reply affidavit and with prayer for interim relief and office report)
(For final disposal)

With
SLP(C)No.11263-11264/2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/08/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AFTAB ALAM

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rakesh C.Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Dayal,Adv.
Mr.Nikunj Dayal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Gaurav Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal,Adv.

Mr.Harinder Mohan Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

SLP(C)No.11638/2007

List in the next week.

SLP(C)Nos.11263-11264/2008

Leave granted.

The appeals are disposed of as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Interim order, if any, stands vacated.

There will be no order as to costs.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master

(Signed Order in SLP(C)Nos.11263-11264/2008 is placed on the file)